Hong Kong Exchange and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# 新 疆 天 業 節 水 灌 溉 股 份 有 限 公 司 XINJIANG TIANYE WATER SAVING IRRIGATION SYSTEM COMPANY LIMITED<sup>\*</sup>

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China)

(Stock Code: 840)

# NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Xinjiang Tianye Water Saving Irrigation System Company Limited\* (the "Company") will be held at No. 36, Bei San Dong Road, Shihezi Economic and Technological Development Zone, Shihezi, Xinjiang, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") on Wednesday, 30 November 2022 at 11:00 a.m. for the following purposes and to pass the following resolutions:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

1. The Project Construction Services Framework Agreement dated 7 October 2022 between the Company and Tianye Group (for itself and on behalf of its subsidiaries) (a copy of which is produced to the EGM and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) and the non-exempt continuing connected transactions contemplated thereunder (as defined under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only

Limited) be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; the annual caps for each of the three years ended 31 December 2024 (as defined in the announcement of the Company dated 7 October 2022 and the relevant circular dispatched to the Shareholders of the Company in due course, which the notice of EGM forms part thereof, and a copy of which is produced to the EGM and marked "B" and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) be and are hereby approved; and any director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to, for and on behalf of the Company, execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by him/them to be necessary or expedient to implement or give effect the Project Construction Services Framework Agreement.

### By Order of the Board Xinjiang Tianye Water Saving Irrigation System Company Limited\* Li He Chairman

#### Xinjiang, the PRC, 14 November 2022

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint in written form for one or more than one proxy to attend and vote at the EGM on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The form of proxy for the EGM is herewith enclosed. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, if such proxy from is signed by a person under a power of attorney or authority on behalf of the appointer, a notarially certified power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, must be deposited at the Company's H Share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong (for the holders of H Shares only) or the registered office of the Company at No. 36, Bei San Dong Road, Shihezi Economic and Technological Development Zone, Shihezi, Xinjiang, the PRC (for the holders of Domestic Shares), not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting at the EGM or any adjourned meeting should you so wish.
- 3. Shareholders or their proxies shall present proofs of identities when attending the EGM.
- 4. The register of the members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 28 November 2022 to Wednesday, 30 November 2022 (both days inclusive), during which no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM of the Company, all instrument of transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged for registration with the Company's H Share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong as soon as practicable and in any event not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 25 November 2022.

- 5. Shareholders who intend to attend the EGM should complete and return the enclosed reply slip for attendance to the H Share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong (for the holders of H Shares only) or the registered office of the Company at No. 36, Bei San Dong Road, Shihezi Economic and Technological Development Zone, Shihezi, Xinjiang, the PRC (for the holders of Domestic Shares only), by hand, by post or by fax (the fax number of the Company's H Share registrar and transfer office: (852) 28611465 (for the holders of H Shares only) or the fax number of the Company (86993) 2623183 (for the holders of Domestic Shares only)) on or before 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 24 November 2022.
- 6. Voting of the resolutions as set out in this notice will be by poll in accordance with the requirements under the Listing Rules.
- 7. The EGM is expected to last for less than half day. The Shareholders and proxies attending the EGM shall be responsible for their own travelling and accommodation expenses.
- 8. The Company's registered address:

No. 36, Bei San Dong Road, Shihezi Economic and Technology Development Zone, Shihezi, Xinjiang, the PRC

9. Precautionary measures for the EGM:

Please refer to the cover of the circular of the Company dated 14 November 2022 for the measures being taken to prevent and control the spreading of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) at the EGM, which includes (i) compulsory temperature screening/checks; (ii) submission of health and travel declaration form; (iii) wearing of surgical face mask; and (iv) no provision of refreshments or drinks. Any person who fails to comply with these precautionary measures may be denied access to the venue of the EGM. The Company would like to encourage the Shareholders to exercise their right to vote on the relevant resolutions at the EGM by appointing the chairman of the EGM as their proxy, instead of attending the EGM in person.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Li He (Chairman), Ms. Yang Ling and Mr. Jiang Dayong, and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Li Lianjun, Ms. Gu Li, Mr. Hung Ee Tek and Mr. He Xinlin.